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shouting was about. But a good time was 
had by all and we hope they come back 
to shoot with us again. Will Beat Ya shot 
his first cowboy match as a Buckaroo 
and did very well. He’s been practicing 
under the tutelage of Hammerin Steel. 

TOP GUNSLINGER NAMED
Congratulations to 
Hammerin Steel 
who was awarded 
the top Gunslinger 
honor.  Black Jack 
Ed came in second, 
and also had a 

“Dang it!”... a clean match with a “P”. 
Moss came in third. The overall scores 
by time and category are enclosed.  
Congratulations to all for a great shoot.

CLEAN SHOOTERS

Congratulations go to Turkey Creek Vic 
and Lead Poison. Certificates will arrive 
by Pony Express shortly. We had a few 
shooters who only had one miss all day.

BARBECUE PLANNED FOR 
SEPTEMBER 13  SHOOT

Just a reminder, the Mavericks BBQ is 
being held September 13th. That’s the 
SECOND SUNDAY in September. 
The Master Griller is Hammerin Steel. 
25 shooters signed up this past Sunday. 
We will need an RSVP on this event. 
Please let either Hammerin Steel or 
myself know if you plan on attending by 
September 1 so we can plan appropriately.

THANKS. . .
We appreciate the help in putting away 
targets and props. The new storage con-
tainer is working out well. It sure goes 
fast when everyone pitches in.
    Thanks go to Stormy Roads, Lead 
Poison, Tin Ring, Half A Buck, Rose 
City Kid and Moss Reardon for helping 
set up. See you all next month...

            Ziggady Zag, Editor
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Thirty one  gunslingers came from 
neighboring towns to participate in  
another match held at Rattlesnake Ridge 
and to show their shootin’ skills. Good 

news... it didn’t 
rain. Bad news... 
it was hotter 
than heck! Sassy 
Southpaw came 
dressed in ap-
propriate attire 
for the occasion.. 
and was ready 
for a swim after 
the shoot.

F IVE  NEW SHOOTERS 
The Mavericks had 5 new shooters  
join their ranks. Ramrod Rog, Swifty 
McCoy, Pioche Jack Santee, and of 
course... Loose Change. We did have 
advance warning about Loose Change 
and he was so vociferous, the towns 
people came up to see what all the 

NEW SHOOTERS HELP COWBOY CLUB GROW!
CELEBRATION PLANNED FOR SEPTEMBER.

TOWNS PEOPLE CURIOUS TO SEE WHAT ALL THE NOISE WAS 
ABOUT... AND DISCOVER IT WAS ONLY... LOOSE CHANGE! .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  

 Turkey Creek Vic    Lead Poison

Sassy Southpaw

Pioche Jack Santee and Swifty McCoy

Black Jack Ed admires Latigo Means’ shooting skills



Some photos taken of Posse 1 by Carl Lio, a spectator who wants to try this game soon...

Constable Gris orders his prisoner, Izzy Dead Yet, to give him 50 push ups, 
..or he thinks he sees a barking spider.

Marshal Jacobey John explains to his son  Jason, the 
benefits of picking up brass.

Izzy inquires why the targets are so small and so far 
away.

After Moss complains that  Dirty Dingus 
Diggs isn’t wearing pants under his chaps,
Ziggady checks it out.

Hammerin Steel advises his protégée, Will Beat Ya, to... “watch Black Jack Ed 
and Moss... they’re gamers”.

The Marshal demonstrates his new dance move,
“La Cucaracha” to Pioche Jack Santee and Swifty McCoy.

Hooligan Hoot tries to distance himself from the multi-colored sun umbrella.

Marshal Jacobey John swears Loose Change 
put glue in his holsters.

Izzy Dead Yet asks Dakota Deserter... “Who 
the hell wrote this scenario?” And then asked 
if the writer could be strung up.

Jason takes aim at some southern  
sympathizers, who still insist they won the war.

The Marshal doesn’t like the looks of some of the 
hotel patrons, so Ziggady Zag tells him “if they 
look suspicious...shoot them!”.

Hammerin Steel tells Izzy that 
the secret to this game is to 
shoot fast... and not miss.

San Fernando Slim is wondering 
where his soup is that he ordered at 
the hotel on Stage 2.



  FIN   ALIAS                               CATEGORY
	 STAGE 1	 STAGE 2	 STAGE 3	 STAGE 4	 STAGE 5		

TOTAL	 FINISH
			   Raw 	 M	P	 B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final		
     1	 Hammerin Steel	 49er 	 25.88	 1	 0	 0	 30.88	 28.66	 0	 0	 0	 28.66	 28.58	 1	 0	 0	 33.58	 28.98	 1	 0	 0	 33.98	 22.77	 1	 0	 0	 27.77	 154.87	 1

     2	 Black Jack Ed	 Senior	 32.76	 0	 0	 0	 32.76	 35.19	 0	 0	 0	 35.19	 30.48	 0	 0	 0	 30.48	 32.17	 0	 0	 0	 32.17	 29.18	 0	 1	 0	 39.18	 169.78	 2

     3	 Moss Reardon	 49er	 31.97	 0	 0	 0	 31.97	 36.56	 0	 0	 0	 36.56	 31.99	 0	 0	 0	 31.99	 29.41	 1	 0	 0	 34.41	 30.22	 1	 0	 0	 35.22	 170.15	 3

     4	 Ziggady Zag	 Senior 	 36.18	 0	 0	 0	 36.18	 37.17	 2	 0	 0	 47.17	 33.80	 0	 0	 0	 33.80	 31.12	 0	 0	 0	 31.12	 31.84	 0	 1	 0	 41.84	 190.11	 4

     5	 Wyatt Hurts	 Wrangler	 33.10	 0	 0	 0	 33.10	 35.29	 0	 0	 0	 35.29	 30.83	 1	 0	 0	 35.83	 50.03	 3	 0	 0	 65.03	 29.21	 0	 0	 0	 29.21	 198.46	 5	

     6	 Old Campaigner	 Senior Duelist	 40.02	 0	 0	 0	 40.02	 44.72	 1	 0	 0	 49.72	 37.86	 0	 0	 0	 37.86	 37.76	 0	 0	 0	 37.76	 39.23	 0	 0	 0	 39.23	 204.59	 6

     7	 Marshal Jacobey John 	 49er	 40.23	 0	 0	 0	 40.23	 41.33	 0	 0	 0	 41.33	 38.50	 0	 0	 0	 38.50	 34.23	 2	 1	 0	 54.23	 33.87	 1	 0	 0	 38.87	 213.16	 7

     8 	 San Fernando Slim	 Elder Statesman	 40.94	 0	 0	 0	 40.94	 42.51	 0	 0	 0	 42.51	 47.95	 0	 0	 0	 47.95	 39.94	 0	 0	 0	 39.94	 42.80	 1	 0	 0	 47.80	 219.14	 8

     9	 Hooligan Hoot	 Young Gun	 35.27	 1	 0	 0	 40.27	 46.03	 0	 0	 0	 46.03	 43.61	 3	 0	 0	 58.61	 34.46	 0	 0	 0	 34.46	 33.77	 2	 0	 0	 43.77	 223.34	 9

    10	 Constable Griz	 Duelist	 36.89	 1	 0	 0	 41.89	 44.91	 0	 0	 0	 44.91	 52.21	 0	 0	 0	 52.21	 34.45	 0	 0	 0	 34.45	 45.65	 1	 0	 0	 50.65	 224.11	 10

    11	 Loose Change	 Senior Duelist	 49.61	 0	 0	 0	 49.61	 46.44	 0	 0	 0	 46.44	 49.54	 0	 0	 0	 49.54	 38.69	 0	 0	 0	 38.69	 44.75	 1	 0	 0	 49.75	 234.03	 11

    12	 I.C. Moose	 Duelist	 39.09	 1	 0	 0	 44.09	 39.38	 1	 0	 0	 44.38	 41.06	 1	 0	 0	 46.06	 43.14	 3	 0	 0	 58.14	 34.19	 2	 0	 0	 44.19	 236.86	 12

    13	 Swifty McCoy	 Gunfighter	 48.15	 0	 0	 0	 48.15	 46.22	 0	 0	 0	 46.22	 41.39	 1	 0	 0	 46.39	 46.88	 1	 0	 0	 51.88	 41.52	 1	 0	 0	 46.52	 239.16 	 13

    14	 Rico Creekview	 49er 	 42.82	 0	 0	 0	 42.82	 49.75	 1	 0	 0	 54.75	 44.85	 2	 0	 0	 54.85	 39.57	 0	 0	 0	 39.57	 44.51	 1	 0	 0	 49.51	 241.50	 14

    15	 Dirty Dingus Diggs	 49er	 34.88	 2	 0	 0	 44.88	 59.92	 7	 0	 0	 94.92	 36.08	 0	 0	 0	 36.08	 37.68	 0	 0	 0	 37.68	 36.32	 2	 0	 0	 46.32	 259.88	 15

    16   	 Pioche Jack Santee	 Senior	 58.88	 0	 0	 0	 58.88	 58.39	 1	 0	 0	 63.39	 51.46	 0	 0	 0	 51.46	 45.30	 0	 0	 0	 45.30	 44.57	 2	 0	 0	 54.57	 273.60	 16

    17 	 Rose City Kid	 Senior	 52.70	 2	 0	 0	 62.70	 53.87	 1	 0	 0	 58.87	 62.24	 0	 0	 0	 62.24	 42.42	 0	 0	 0	 42.42	 46.78	 2	 0	 0	 56.78	 283.01	 17

    18	 Lead Poison	 Frontier Cart. Duelist	 51.34	 0	 0	 0	 51.34	 52.38	 0	 0	 0	 52.38	 53.89	 0	 0	 0	 53.89	 61.43	 0	 0	 0	 61.43	 56.98	 0	 0	 0	 56.98	 276.02	 18

    19	 Ramrod Rog	 49er	 44.71	 1	 0	 0	 49.71	 52.46	 1	 0	 0	 57.46	 57.59	 1	 0	 0	 62.59	 49.50	 2	 0	 0	 59.50	 50.13	 0	 0	 0	 50.13	 279.39	 19

    20	 Sassy Southpaw	 49er (Ladies)	 57.93	 0	 0	 0	 57.93	 59.83	 2	 0	 0	 69.83	 57.80	 0	 0	 0	 57.80	 51.19	 1	 0	 0	 56.19	 48.91	 0	 0	 0	 48.91	 290.66	 20

    21	 Izzy Dead Yet	 49er	 47.79	 3	 0	 0	 62.79	 54.99	 0	 0	 0	 54.99	 51.61	 0	 0	 0	 51.61	 45.03	 2	 0	 0	 55.03	 57.56	 2	 0	 0	 67.56	 291.98	 21

    22	 Turkey Creek Vic	 Senior	 56.27	 0	 0	 0	 56.27	 65.41	 0	 0	 0	 65.41	 56.26	 0	 0	 0	 56.26	 59.02	 0	 0	 0	 59.02	 63.43	 0	 0	 0	 63.43	 300.39	 22

    23	 Stormy Roads	 Duelist	 38.72	 1	 0	 0	 43.72	 48.14	 5	 0	 0	 73.14	 34.99	 1	 0	 0	 39.99	 36.88	 2	 1	 0	 56.88	 51.74	 8	 0	 0	 91.74	 305.47	 23

    24   	 Jason P	 Cowboy	 44.75	 2	 0	 0	 54.75	 47.79	 2	 0	 0	 57.79	 73.05	 4	 0	 0	 93.05	 49.77	 1	 0	 0	 54.77	 38.54	 3	 0	 0	 53.54	 313.90	 24

    25	 Dakota Deserter	 Senior Duelist	 58.44	 2	 0	 0	 68.44	 57.23	 0	 0	 0	 57.23	 57.99	 0	 1	 0	 67.99	 63.46	 3	 0	 0	 78.46	 48.57	 1	 0	 0	 53.57	 325.69	 25

    26    	Latigo Means	 Elder Statesman	 46.61	 0	 0	 0	 46.61	 78.84	 4	 1	 0	 108.84	 46.99	 1	 0	 0	 51.99	 58.81	 2	 0	 0	 68.81	 51.13	 0	 0	 0	 51.13	 327.38	 26

    27	 Vida-Loca	 Silver Senior 	 58.81	 0	 0	 0	 58.81	 67.14	 0	 0	 0	 67.14	 58.29	 7	 0	 0	 93.29	 54.95	 0	 0	 0	 54.95	 59.73	 0	 0	 0	 59.73	 333.92	 27

    28	 Zak Silverblade	 Senior	 59.69	 2	 1	 0	 79.69	 68.05	 2	 0	 0	 78.05	 60.32	 1	 0	 0	 65.32	 56.18	 0	 0	 0	 56.18	 55.78	 3	 0	 0	 70.78	 350.02	 28

    29  	 Scalawag Joe	 Silver Senior	 42.23	 1	 0	 0	 47.23	 79.44	 2	 0	 0	 89.44	 46.44	 1	 0	 0	 51.44	 DNF				    150.00	 48.90	 2	 0	 0	 58.90	 397.01	 29

    30	 Esmeralda	 Senior (Ladies)	 70.17	 2	 0	 0	 80.17	 82.16	 0	 0	 0	 82.16	 68.63	 0	 0	 0	 68.63	 DNF				    150.00	 83.07	 2	 0	 0	 93.07	 474.03	 30

    31	 Will Beat Ya	 Buckaroo	 107.85	 1	 0	 0	 112.85	        Went  Home for Lunch	 150.00	 84.97	 0	 0	 0	 84.97	 80.60	 0	 0	 0	 80.60	 91.05	 1	 0	 0	 96.05	 524.47	 31
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  FIN   ALIAS                               CATEGORY
	 STAGE 1	 STAGE 2	 STAGE 3	 STAGE 4	 STAGE 5		

TOTAL	 FINISH
			   Raw 	 M	P	 B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final	 Raw	 M	P	B	 Final		
     1	 Will Beat Ya	 Buckaroo	 107.85	 1	 0	 0	 112.85	       Went Home for Lunch	 150.00	 84.97	 0	 0	 0	 84.97	 80.60	 0	 0	 0	 80.60	 91.05	 1	 0	 0	 96.05	 524.47	 31

     1	 Hooligan Hoot	 Young Gun	 35.27	 1	 0	 0	 40.27	 46.03	 0	 0	 0	 46.03	 43.61	 3	 0	 0	 58.61	 34.46	 0	 0	 0	 34.46	 33.77	 2	 0	 0	 43.77	 223.34	 9

     1   	 Jason P	 Cowboy	 44.75	 2	 0	 0	 54.75	 47.79	 2	 0	 0	 57.79	 73.05	 4	 0	 0	 93.05	 49.77	 1	 0	 0	 54.77	 38.54	 3	 0	 0	 53.54	 313.90	 24

     1	 Wyatt Hurts	 Wrangler	 33.10	 0	 0	 0	 33.10	 35.29	 0	 0	 0	 35.29	 30.83	 1	 0	 0	 35.83	 50.03	 3	 0	 0	 65.03	 29.21	 0	 0	 0	 29.21	 198.46	 5	

     1	 Sassy Southpaw	 49er (Ladies)	 57.93	 0	 0	 0	 57.93	 59.83	 2	 0	 0	 69.83	 57.80	 0	 0	 0	 57.80	 51.19	 1	 0	 0	 56.19	 48.91	 0	 0	 0	 48.91	 290.66	 20

     1	 Hammerin Steel	 49er 	 25.88	 1	 0	 0	 30.88	 28.66	 0	 0	 0	 28.66	 28.58	 1	 0	 0	 33.58	 28.98	 1	 0	 0	 33.98	 22.77	 1	 0	 0	 27.77	 154.87	 1

     2	 Moss Reardon	 49er	 31.97	 0	 0	 0	 31.97	 36.56	 0	 0	 0	 36.56	 31.99	 0	 0	 0	 31.99	 29.41	 1	 0	 0	 34.41	 30.22	 1	 0	 0	 35.22	 170.15	 3

     3	 Rico Creekview	 49er 	 42.82	 0	 0	 0	 42.82	 49.75	 1	 0	 0	 54.75	 44.85	 2	 0	 0	 54.85	 39.57	 0	 0	 0	 39.57	 44.51	 1	 0	 0	 49.51	 241.50	 14

     4	 Dirty Dingus Diggs	 49er	 34.88	 2	 0	 0	 44.88	 59.92	 7	 0	 0	 94.92	 36.08	 0	 0	 0	 36.08	 37.68	 0	 0	 0	 37.68	 36.32	 2	 0	 0	 46.32	 259.88	 15

     5	 Marshal Jacobey John 	 49er	 40.23	 0	 0	 0	 40.23	 41.33	 0	 0	 0	 41.33	 38.50	 0	 0	 0	 38.50	 34.23	 2	 1	 0	 54.23	 33.87	 1	 0	 0	 38.87	 213.16	 7

     6	 Ramrod Rog	 49er	 44.71	 1	 0	 0	 49.71	 52.46	 1	 0	 0	 57.46	 57.59	 1	 0	 0	 62.59	 49.50	 2	 0	 0	 59.50	 50.13	 0	 0	 0	 50.13	 279.39	 19

     7	 Izzy Dead Yet	 49er	 47.79	 3	 0	 0	 62.79	 54.99	 0	 0	 0	 54.99	 51.61	 0	 0	 0	 51.61	 45.03	 2	 0	 0	 55.03	 57.56	 2	 0	 0	 67.56	 291.98	 21

     1	 Esmeralda	 Senior (Ladies)	 70.17	 2	 0	 0	 80.17	 82.16	 0	 0	 0	 82.16	 68.63	 0	 0	 0	 68.63	 DNF				    150.00	 83.07	 2	 0	 0	 93.07	 474.03	 30

     1	 Black Jack Ed	 Senior	 32.76	 0	 0	 0	 32.76	 35.19	 0	 0	 0	 35.19	 30.48	 0	 0	 0	 30.48	 32.17	 0	 0	 0	 32.17	 29.18	 0	 1	 0	 39.18	 169.78	 2

     2	 Ziggady Zag	 Senior 	 36.18	 0	 0	 0	 36.18	 37.17	 2	 0	 0	 47.17	 33.80	 0	 0	 0	 33.80	 31.12	 0	 0	 0	 31.12	 31.84	 0	 1	 0	 41.84	 190.11	 4

     3   	 Pioche Jack Santee	 Senior	 58.88	 0	 0	 0	 58.88	 58.39	 1	 0	 0	 63.39	 51.46	 0	 0	 0	 51.46	 45.30	 0	 0	 0	 45.30	 44.57	 2	 0	 0	 54.57	 273.60	 16

     4 	 Rose City Kid	 Senior	 52.70	 2	 0	 0	 62.70	 53.87	 1	 0	 0	 58.87	 62.24	 0	 0	 0	 62.24	 42.42	 0	 0	 0	 42.42	 46.78	 2	 0	 0	 56.78	 283.01	 17

     5	 Turkey Creek Vic	 Senior	 56.27	 0	 0	 0	 56.27	 65.41	 0	 0	 0	 65.41	 56.26	 0	 0	 0	 56.26	 59.02	 0	 0	 0	 59.02	 63.43	 0	 0	 0	 63.43	 300.39	 22

     6	 Zak Silverblade	 Senior	 59.69	 2	 1	 0	 79.69	 68.05	 2	 0	 0	 78.05	 60.32	 1	 0	 0	 65.32	 56.18	 0	 0	 0	 56.18	 55.78	 3	 0	 0	 70.78	 350.02	 28

     1	 Vida-Loca	 Silver Senior 	 58.81	 0	 0	 0	 58.81	 67.14	 0	 0	 0	 67.14	 58.29	 7	 0	 0	 93.29	 54.95	 0	 0	 0	 54.95	 59.73	 0	 0	 0	 59.73	 333.92	 27

     2  	 Scalawag Joe	 Silver Senior	 42.23	 1	 0	 0	 47.23	 79.44	 2	 0	 0	 89.44	 46.44	 1	 0	 0	 51.44	 DNF				    150.00	 48.90	 2	 0	 0	 58.90	 397.01	 29

     1 	 San Fernando Slim	 Elder Statesman	 40.94	 0	 0	 0	 40.94	 42.51	 0	 0	 0	 42.51	 47.95	 0	 0	 0	 47.95	 39.94	 0	 0	 0	 39.94	 42.80	 1	 0	 0	 47.80	 219.14	 8

     2   	 Latigo Means	 Elder Statesman	 46.61	 0	 0	 0	 46.61	 78.84	 4	 1	 0	 108.84	 46.99	 1	 0	 0	 51.99	 58.81	 2	 0	 0	 68.81	 51.13	 0	 0	 0	 51.13	 327.38	 26

     1	 Swifty McCoy	 Gunfighter	 48.15	 0	 0	 0	 48.15	 46.22	 0	 0	 0	 46.22	 41.39	 1	 0	 0	 46.39	 46.88	 1	 0	 0	 51.88	 41.52	 1	 0	 0	 46.52	 239.16 	 13

     1	 Constable Griz	 Duelist	 36.89	 1	 0	 0	 41.89	 44.91	 0	 0	 0	 44.91	 52.21	 0	 0	 0	 52.21	 34.45	 0	 0	 0	 34.45	 45.65	 1	 0	 0	 50.65	 224.11	 10

     2	 I.C. Moose	 Duelist	 39.09	 1	 0	 0	 44.09	 39.38	 1	 0	 0	 44.38	 41.06	 1	 0	 0	 46.06	 43.14	 3	 0	 0	 58.14	 34.19	 2	 0	 0	 44.19	 236.86	 12

     3	 Stormy Roads	 Duelist	 38.72	 1	 0	 0	 43.72	 48.14	 5	 0	 0	 73.14	 34.99	 1	 0	 0	 39.99	 36.88	 2	 1	 0	 56.88	 51.74	 8	 0	 0	 91.74	 305.47	 23

     4	 Dakota Deserter	 Duelist	 58.44	 2	 0	 0	 68.44	 57.23	 0	 0	 0	 57.23	 57.99	 0	 1	 0	 67.99	 63.46	 3	 0	 0	 78.46	 48.57	 1	 0	 0	 53.57	 325.69	 25

     1	 Old Campaigner	 Senior Duelist	 40.02	 0	 0	 0	 40.02	 44.72	 1	 0	 0	 49.72	 37.86	 0	 0	 0	 37.86	 37.76	 0	 0	 0	 37.76	 39.23	 0	 0	 0	 39.23	 204.59	 6

     2	 Loose Change	 Senior Duelist	 49.61	 0	 0	 0	 49.61	 46.44	 0	 0	 0	 46.44	 49.54	 0	 0	 0	 49.54	 38.69	 0	 0	 0	 38.69	 44.75	 1	 0	 0	 49.75	 234.03	 11

     1	 Lead Poison	 Frontier Cart. Duelist	 51.34	 0	 0	 0	 51.34	 52.38	 0	 0	 0	 52.38	 53.89	 0	 0	 0	 53.89	 61.43	 0	 0	 0	 61.43	 56.98	 0	 0	 0	 56.98	 276.02	 18
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